
 
No. MMTC/Estate/970/2014-15      Date : 08/10/2014 

 
                                                          

M/s. _____________________ 

_________________________ 

_________________________ 

_________________________ 

 
Dear Sirs, 
 

TENDER NOTICE FOR DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE MATERIAL 
 
 Sealed Tenders from registered bidders having good standing, are invited by GM(E&A), 
MMTC Limited, for disposal of  dismantled / unserviceable material comprising of electrical 
material, civil, sanitary, pumps, GI Pipes etc. as per the list.  The bids shall be opened on 
29/10/2014 at 1600 hours. 

 
Name of work   :   Disposal of dismantled / 
       Unserviceable material.                                                     
 

Earnest Money    :   Rs. 20,000/- 
 

Time of disposal of Material from site   :   One month from the date of issue of order. 
 

Cost of Tender    :   Rs. 500/- 
 

 Last Date of Receipt of Tender   :   29/10/2014 (upto 1500 Hrs) 
 

 Date of Opening of Tender   :   29/10/2014 (1600 Hrs) 
 

 The tender documents containing the Terms & Conditions, list of materials can be 
received from the Office of The General Manager (E&A), MMTC Limited, Core-1, SCOPE 
Complex, 7 Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhi on all working days (Monday to Friday) 
from 13/10/2014 to 28/10/2014 on payment of Rs. 500/- (non refundable) through Demand 
Draft/Pay Order in favour of MMTC Limited payable at New Delhi on all working days. If the 
tender is downloaded from our website then the tender will be accepted along with the tender fee 
of Rs.500 through banker’s cheque/demand draft in favour of MMTC payable at New Delhi. 
 
 For details, please visit our website 'www.mmtclimited.com'.            
  

Thanking you, 
 

Yours faithfully, 
For MMTC Limited, 

 
 

(Vijay Kumar) 
                     Sr.  Manager (Estate) 

Encl: as above 



-:  1  :- 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
1) The material shall be removed from MMTC Housing Colony (flat No. B-110), 

Aurobindo New Delhi – 110 017. 
 

2) To acquaint themselves about the material, the bidders are requested to meet 
Shri P.V. Mahavana, Manager (Township), at B-110, MMTC Housing Colony, 
and New Delhi (near water tank) from Monday to Friday from 9.30 AM to 5.30 
PM (telephone No. 26967412 & 26568829). 

 
3) The successful bidder shall be required to follow all the labour laws, minimum 

wages act & other provisions for labour welfare applicable from time to time.  
Nothing extra shall be paid for the same. 

 
4) The successful bidder shall clear of the site after removing of material in all 

respect to the entire satisfaction of the Manager (Township). 
  
5) All the dismantled and unserviceable material shall be removed outside the 

building by the contractor/bidder.  Nothing extra shall be paid on this account. 
 

6) The work shall be executed in close c-operation with the Manager (Township).  
 
7) The work shall be executed without any loss /damage to the MMTC properties. 
 
8) The contractor shall be fully responsible for safety of his workers & in case any 

accident / mishap, the entire responsibility will be on the contractor. 
 

9) TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 

I) The contractor shall have to deposit an EMD of Rs. 20,000/- in the form of 
Pay Order /Demand Draft in favour of MMTC Limited payable at New 
Delhi on any nationalized Bank in a separate envelop, it may be noted 
that the above said EMD and the Bid should be in a separate sealed 
cover.  The bid shall not be opened unless EMD of required amount as 
mentioned above is enclosed. 

 
II) The highest bidder shall have to deposit another Rs. 50,000/-  within two 

days after opening of the tender in the form of Pay Order/DD in favour  of 
MMTC Limited payable at New Delhi on any nationalized Bank, failing 
which EMD amount shall be forfeited. 



-:  2  :- 
 
 
III) The successful bidder / contractor shall have to deposit the balance 

amount after adjustment of  EMD OF Rs. 20,000/-  & Rs. 50,000/- through 
DD in favour of MMTC Ltd. within three days from the date of acceptance 
of bid, failing which the entire amount of Rs. 70,000/-  already  deposited  
will be  forfeited. 

  
IV) The 5% VAT will be charged as per the rules on the unserviceable 

material, applicable at the time of the auction of the material.   
 

V) The contractor shall be allowed to take out the material only after making 
the payment in full (as at (iii) above).        

10) All the material to be disposed of, can be inspected at site before submitting the 
tender 

11) The contractor shall arrange for safety provisions, ISI recommendations, CPWD 
Code & instructions issued from time to time. 

12) The contractor shall indemnify MMTC against the claim for compensation arising 
out of negligence. 

13) The validity of the bid will be 30 days from the date of opening of the tender. 

14) The material shall be disposed of on ‘as is where basis’ is in one single lot. 

15) The list of material is enclosed with the tender which is considered for 
submission of private bid. 

16) The tender should be submitted in the office of General Manager (E&A) on or 
29/10/2014 upto 1500 hours & the same will be opened on the same day at 1600 
hours in the presence of the tenderer, whoever wishes to be present. 

17)  MMTC reserves the right to accept or reject the offer without assigning any 
reason thereof. 

18) The successful bidder will have to remove all the material within 10 days of 
deposit of balance amount as indicated in Sl. No. 9(iii).  Staking/disposal of any 
material within the par free of 1 Km. from MMTC Housing Colony will not be 
allowed.  In case the material is not removed within the above said period of 10 
days, it will attract liquidated damage @ Rs. 2,000/- per day. 

 



-:  3  :- 
 

SCHEDULE OF WORK 
 

Sub:  Disposal of Unserviceable Material. 
 

Description of Item Qty. Unit Rate 
(Rs.) 

Amount 
(Rs.) 

Disposal of unserviceable material like electrical / civil, 
sanitary, pumps, water supply items etc. (as per list enclosed) 

01 Lot   

Total :     
 
Amount in Words :________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



-:  4  :- 
 

LIST OF MATERIAL (SANITARY / ELECTRICAL / CIVIL) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Description of Items Qty. 

1. Iron glazing window 6 ft x 4 ft 6 Nos. 
2. Iron glazing window 4 ft x 4 ft 2 Nos. 
3. Glazing window 7 Nos. 
4. Iron railing 13 ft x 2.5 ft 1 No. 
5. Ceiling fans 7 Nos. 
6. Electrical Wire Lump sum 200 mtr 
7. Steel sink with drain board 1 No. 
8. Kitchen rack wooden 3 Nos. 
9. Wire Mesh door 1 No. 
10. Flush doors 2 Nos. 
11. Ceiling lights 2 Nos. 
12. Bulk at fitting 1 No. 
13. MCB/Isolator 11 Nos. 
14. Hylum sheet with regulators and switch piano type 8 Nos. 
15. 15 AMP switch socket 5 AMP 4 Nos. 
16. Switch and socket 5 AMP 6 Nos 

 



-:  5  :- 
 

LIST OF MATERIAL (SANITARY / ELECTRICAL / CIVIL) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Description of Items Qty. 

1. Flush pipe of cistern (iron) 23 Nos. 
2. GI pipe 15 mm – 20 mm 270 mtr approx. 
3. GI pipe 25 mm 40 mtr approx. 
4. GI pipe 32 mm 50 mtr approx. 
5. CI rain / soil pipe 50 mm – 100 mm 233 mtr approx. 
6. CI Cistern without fitting 19 Nos. 
7. PVC Cistern 1 No. 
8. P trap CI 100 mm dia 14 Nos. 
9. Nunny trap CI 100 mm x 75 mm 18 Nos. 
10. CI band 100 mm dia 25 Nos. 
11. CI socket 100 mm dia 25 Nos. 
12. CI tee 100 mm dia 19 Nos. 
13. Ceiling fans  47 Nos. 
14. Exhaust Fans 8 Nos. 
15. PVC tank 300 & 500 Ltrs 14 Nos. 
16. Wooden doors 3 ft x 7 ft approx. 66 Nos. 
17. Wooden doors 75 cm x 210 cm 47 Nos. 
18. PVC doors 15 Nos. 

 



-:  6  :- 
 

LIST OF DISMANTLES (ELECTRICAL) ITEMS 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Items Items 
(No.) 

1. Tube Light Choke 20, 40, 65 & 150 watts 126 
2. Regulator Ordy. & Electronic 384 
3. T/T Switch/Socket 5 & 15 AMP 919 
4. P/T Switch/Socket 5 & 15 AMP 2121 
5. Condenser 2.5, 3.15 & 6 AMP 365 
6. PVC Holder Pendent / Bottom 439 
7. Geyser 35 Ltr. 10 
8. MCB / Isolator (6, 10, 12 & 40 AMP) 222 
9. Bulb (60, 100, 150 & 200 watts) 1464 
10. Tube Light Cover (20, 40, 65 & 80 watts) 625 
11. CFL all Watts 69 
12. Starter for Tube Light 325 
13. Side Holder for Tube Light 155 
14. Exhaust Fan Cover 03 
15. Gate Light 04 
16. Tube Light Fittings (40 & 65 watts) 38 
17. Geyser Assembly 10 
18. Cooler Pump 06 
19. Main Switch (32 & 63 AMP) 106 
20. Room Heater 06 
21. TV 01 
2. Water Cooler 03 
23 Battery Exide 06 
24. Chain Steel 13 
25. Electrical MS Board 04 
26. Submersible Pump / Motor 08 
27. Pump / Motor (1 HP, 15 HP & 20 HP) 03 
28. Tube Light Fitting (Single & Double Box) 03 
29. MS Meter Box with Cover 01 
30. Call Bell / Buzzer 139 
31. Submersible Wire (10 Kg approx.) -- 
32. Water Motor Frame 03 
33. Generator 03 
34. Wall Fan (Big) 15 
35. Grassing Machine manual 02 



-:  7  :- 
 
 

36. Geyser Element 91 
37. Thermostat 22 
38. Copper Pipe 11 
39. Brass / Holder 44 
40. Ball Bearings 106 
41. Halogen Tube Light Fitting 05 
42. D.P. Switch (All) 11 
43. Ceiling Light Cover 14 
44. Ceiling Fan 132 
45. Ceiling Rose 04 
46. Halogen 500 watt 50 
47. Heating Elements 01 
48. Plug Top (15 AMP) 04 
49. Pole Isolator 01 
50. Changeover Switch (25 AMP) 02 
51. Shade Light 29 

 



-:  8  :- 
 
 

LIST OF DISMANTLES (SANITARY) ITEMS 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Items Items 

1. G.I. Pipe (1/2")  1789 ft approx. 
2. G.I. Pipe (3/4") 1006 ft approx. 
3. F.I. Pipe (1") 147 ft approx. 
4. G.I. Pipe (1 - 1/4") 266 ft approx. 
5. G.I. Pipe (1 - 1/2") 12 ft approx. 
6. G.I. Pipe (2") 18 ft approx. 
7. G.I. Pipe (4") 10 ft approx. 
8. G.I. Pipe (3") 20 ft approx. 
9. G.I. Pipe (4") 307 ft approx. 
10. P Trap (3" 4") 16 Nos. 
11. PVC Bottle Trap 1 - 1/4" 40 Nos. 
12. PVC Gola / Ball Plastic only 237 Nos. 
13. PVC Ball Cock (1/2") 101 Nos. 
14. PVC Ball Cock L.L. + Overhead 241 Nos. 
15. PVC Connection (18" & 24") 610 Nos. 
16. Cistern C.I. (Complete) 72 Nos. 
17. PVC Cistern LL (Complete) 30 Nos. 
18. Grill for Bath room 18 Nos. 
19. W.C. Cover 13 Nos. 
20. PVC Tank Cover (300 / 500 Ltr) 17 Nos. 
21. W.C. Flush Pipe 76 Nos. 
2. M.S. Gutter Frame 01 No. 
23 Angle Iron Frame 03 Nos. 
24. Scrap  35 Kg approx. 
25. Fire Fighting M.S. Box 02 Nos. 
26. Non Return 2 - 1/2" Valve 00 
27. PVC Ball Cock (HL) 227 Nos. 
28. Foot Value 4" / 8" 04 Nos. 
29. B/Face 511 Nos. 
30. B/Ball cock 338 Nos. 
31. Gate Valve (1/2" to 8") 18 Nos. 
32. G.I. Nipple (All size) 144 Nos. 
33. Socket (GI) 87 Nos. 
34. B/Stop Cock 114 Nos. 



-:  9  :- 
 
 

35. Reduce Socket 2-1/2" 02 Nos. 
36. Tee (All size) 21 Nos. 
37. Dead Plug 00 
38. C.P. Bib Cock 45 Nos. 
39. C.P. Pillar Cock 50 Nos. 
40. C.P. Mixture 10 Nos. 
41. C.P. Bottle Trap 13 Nos. 
42. Brass Rod 40 Nos. 
43. B/Bib Cock (1/2") 768 Nos. 
44. Elbow 89 Nos. 
45. Union 55 Nos. 
46. C.P. Wate Jali (32, 40 mm) 138 Nos. 
47. C.P. Shower / Hand Shower 131 Nos. 
48. Brass Farul 06 Nos. 
49. C.P. Angle Valve 07 Nos. 
50. B/Check Wall 01 No. 
51. Gate Valve (3,4 & 8") 03 Nos. 
52. G.I. Pipe 3" 12 ft 
53. G.I. Pipe 2-1/2" 20 ft 
54. G.I. Pipe 8" 04 ft 
55. Non Return Valve 6" 02 Nos. 
56. G.I. Flenge 2" 12 Nos. 
57. Gl Flenge 2-1/2" 04 Nos. 

 



-:  10  :- 
 

LIST OF DISMANTLES (CIVIL) ITEMS 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Items Items 

1. Door (Ply) 75 Nos. 
2. Door (Wooden) 108 Nos. 
3. Door (PVC) 23 Nos. 
4. Plastic Sheet (All size) 07 Nos. 
5. Rain Board (Wooden) 32 Nos. 
6. Steel Window 02 Nos. 
7. Dustbin Channel / trolley 11 Nos. 
8. Dustbin Angle 88 ft 
9. Curtain Pipe 25 ft 
10. M.S. Stay 28 Nos. 
11. Lock 00 
12. Tower Bolt 60 Nos. 
13. Aluminium Stay 10 Nos. 
14. Paper Holder (Toilet) 01 No. 
15. Martis Lock 18 Nos. 
16. Water Meter 04 Nos. 
17. Godown Lock 31 Nos. 
18. Night Latch 26 Nos. 
19. Pad Lock 40 Nos. 
20. Handle Martis Lock 29 Nos. 
21. Martis Lock (MP) 09 Nos. 
22. Ampire Meter 06 Nos. 
23. Chain Stay 13 Nos. 
24. Motor Pump Steel 01 No. 
25. Looking Mirror 18 Nos. 
26. flanks 83 Nos. 
27. Window Handle 98 Nos. 
28. Hinge 21 Nos. 
29. Kunda Chhipka 10 Nos. 
30. Pelmet Bracket  268 Nos. 
31. C.I. Jali 13 Nos. 
32. Stopper for Door 17 Nos. 

 
 


